
Monday, 8 January 2018
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Licensing Act Committee 
MEMBERS: Councillor Tester (Chairman); Councillor Rodohan (Deputy-

Chairman); Councillors Belsey, Choudhury, Coles, Freebody, 
Holt, Murdoch, Murray, Robinson, Smart and Swansborough

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2017.  (Pages 1 - 

4)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act 
and of other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which 
prior written notice has been given (total time allowed 15 
minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent 
business to be added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the 
Committee from a member of the public or from a Councillor in 
respect of an item listed below and to invite the Committee to 
consider taking such items at the commencement of the meeting.

7 Council Licensing Policy Statement - Review of Cumulative 
Impact Policy, Licensing Act 2003.  (Pages 5 - 30)

Report of Functional Lead - Quality Environment.

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each 
report.

Public Document Pack



2

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting 
who are not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a 
matter which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later 
than 12 Noon, 2 working days before the meeting e.g. if the meeting is on a 
Tuesday, received by 12 Noon on the preceding Friday).  The request should 
be made to Local Democracy at the address listed below.  The request may be 
made by letter, fax or e-mail.  
[...]
or deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Monday, 2 October 2017
at 6.00 pm

Licensing Act Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Tester (Chairman), Councillors Rodohan (Deputy-

Chairman); Councillors Belsey, Choudhury, Coles, Freebody, Holt, 
Murdoch, Murray, Robinson, Smart and Swansborough

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

2 Apologies for absence. 

None were reported. 

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Holt declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 as an 
employee of Eastbourne Chamber of Commerce, who had submitted a 
response to the cumulative impact policy during the first consultation 
period.  Councillor Holt withdrew from the room whilst this item was being 
considered.

4 Urgent item of business. 

As this would be their last meeting before leaving the authority, the 
Committee expressed their thanks and appreciation to the Senior Specialist 
Advisor and wished her all the best for the future.

5 Council Licensing Policy Statement - Review of Cumulative Impact 
Policy, Licensing Act 2003. 

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Specialist Advisor 
regarding the second consultation carried out for the review of the Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP).

At the previous meeting, the Committee agreed to defer a decision on the 
policy until officers could collate additional information and report back.  A 
Sub-Committee was also formed of Councillors to discuss engagement with 
licensees. 

At the meeting of the Sub-Committee, it was agreed to undertake a second 
consultation in an attempt to gain more responses from licensees as only 
six responses were received during the first consultation.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



2
Licensing Act
Monday, 2 October 2017

Following the second consultation, ninety four responses were received and 
these were appended to the report.  76.60% of responses were in favour of 
making no change and retaining the CIP.  In response to a question from 
the Committee, it was confirmed that Sussex Police were in favour of 
retaining the CIP.

Jay Virgo addressed the Committee and challenged the potential cost of a 
comprehensive data analyst that was discussed at the previous meeting.  
He continued that the consultation did not engage with licensees outside 
the CIP Zone and therefore did not quantify the causal link between 
licensed premises and crime and disorder.

He stated that the data reported from the consultation was subjective and 
existing licensees may be in favour of retaining the existing policy to deter 
future competitors from the area.  Mr Virgo concluded by referencing 
section 4.2 of the report and emphasised part of the Section 182 guidance 
which recommends regular review of special policies to determine whether 
they are needed. 

The Committee discussed various points including the net gain of premises 
since the policy was implemented, number of premises operating within the 
zone, current night time economy in the town and stressed the importance 
of encouraging new businesses to the area, particularly with the launch of 
‘The Beacon’ in late 2018.

The Committee felt that they still did not have all the relevant information 
in order to make a decision on the policy that would have an impact on the 
town’s economy.

It was proposed by Councillor Smart and seconded by Councillor Freebody 
to defer the decision until further information were obtained and reported 
back to the Committee.  The information requested by the Committee 
formed part of the resolution.

Resolved (Unanimous): (1) That any decision on the Cumulative Impact 
Policy (CIP) be deferred until the following information is obtained, actioned 
and reported back to the Committee at a future meeting:

(i) The number of premises trading when the CIP was implemented 
and now, compared with the number of premises with licences 
attached.

(ii) Crime and disorder data from Sussex Police when the CIP was 
implemented and now, with any possible explanation for 
disturbances.

(iii) Map of the CIP zone and premises located within and what type 
they are (restaurant, public houses, nightclubs etc.)

(iv) Extend an invitation to Sussex Police to attend the next meeting 
that the CIP is considered.

Page 2



3
Licensing Act

Monday, 2 October 2017

(v) Extend an invitation to an officer focused on tourism and 
economic development to attend the next meeting that the CIP is 
considered to talk about premises in “The Beacon” and the 
surrounding area that are likely to apply for premises licence.

(vi) Any additional information requested by the Committee must be 
submitted to the Chairman by the end of the week.

(2) That the responses received during the consultation period and 
information set out in the report be noted.

(3) That a training session on the current CIP be delivered to the 
Committee prior to the next meeting.

(NB: Councillor Holt declared a pecuniary interest in this item as an 
employee of Eastbourne Chamber of Commerce, who had submitted a 
response to the CIP during the first consultation period. Councillor Holt 
withdrew from the room whilst this item was being considered.)

The meeting closed at 6.40 pm

Councillor Tester (Chairman)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Body: Licensing Act Committee

Date: 8th January 2018

Subject: Council Licensing Policy Statement – Review of 
Cumulative Impact Policy, Licensing Act 2003.

Report of: Ed Hele, Functional Lead Quality Environment

Ward(s): All

Purpose:

Recommendation:

To inform Members of the results of the second 
consultation carried out for the review of the Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Policy and to address issues 
raised at the Licensing Act Committee on 2 
October 2017. 

1. That members note the responses received during 
the consultation period and information set out in 
this Report and agree one of the following options:

(i) To reduce the size of the existing 
area by removing streets in the 
Little Chelsea area of the town

(ii) To make no changes to the 
existing CIP

(iii) To remove the existing CIP from 
the Licensing Policy

2. That if Members approve any of options i, ii, or iii, 
they recommend that option to Full Council for 
approval.

Contact: Ed Hele, Functional Lead – Quality Environment
Telephone 01323 415014
Email: ed.hele@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



1.0 Background

1.1 From November 2005 Eastbourne Borough Council became the Licensing 
Authority in respect of all licensable activities governed by the Licensing Act 
2003, referred to hereafter as the Act.

1.2 As the Licensing Authority, in accordance with Schedule 5 of the Act, 
Eastbourne Borough Council must prepare, consult and publish its Statement 
of Licensing Policy.  As noted in the Council’s constitution, the Licensing Act 
2003 requires that the policy is approved by Full Council.

1.3 The purpose of the Statement is to promote the Licensing Objectives.  It sets 
out the general approach taken by the Authority when considering and 
determining applications under the Act.  The Licensing Objectives are:

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
 Public Safety;
 The Prevention of Public Nuisance;
 The Protection of Children from Harm

1.4 The Licensing Authority must carry out its functions with a view to promoting 
the Licensing Objectives.  Regard must be had to Section 182 Guidance, 
issued in the April 2017 to Local Authorities by the Home Office. Where the 
Licensing Authority decides to deviate from this Guidance, it must have 
justifiable reasons for doing so.

2.0 The Council Licensing Policy Statement

2.1 In July 2007 the Cumulative Impact Policy came into effect and the 
Committee reviewed this in 2013 with the current Licensing Statement Policy 
currently in place for the period 2014-2019.  An appendix to that Policy is the 
Cumulative Impact Policy.  These Policies form the basis of the Licensing 
Authority’s general approach to some licensing matters in the Eastbourne 
area.

2.2 The Licensing Committee is required, under Section 5 of the Act to prepare 
and publish a statement of its licensing policy at least every five years.  During 
the five-year period, the policy must be kept under review to ensure that it 
accurately reflects the Councils approach, whilst responding to the evolving 
nature of Eastbourne.

3.0 The Council Cumulative Impact Policy

3.1 The cumulative impact of licensed premises in an area, and their impact on 
the promotion of the licensing objectives is a proper matter for Eastbourne 
Borough Council to consider.  This is particularly relevant where its inclusion 
in the wider Council Licensing Policy Statement will help to promote the 
Licensing Objectives.

Page 6



3.2 The effect of adopting a special policy of this kind within the Licensing Policy 
Statement is to create a “rebuttable presumption” that applications for new 
premises licences, club premises certificates or material variations will be 
refused if they fall within the specified area whenever the Licensing Authority 
receives relevant representations about the cumulative effect or concentration 
of premises in an area and the impact on the promotion of one or more of the 
Licensing Objectives.

3.3 Such representation can come from Responsible Authorities and/or interested 
parties or anyone, and, following a hearing, should normally lead to refusal 
where it can be upheld that the matter in question undermines the Cumulative 
Impact Policy and the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

3.4 It is important to note that adoption of the policy does not prohibit applications 
in the designated cumulative impact area.  It would be for the applicant to 
demonstrate to the Licensing Authority that the operation of the premises 
involved will not add to the negative cumulative impact already being 
experienced in the area and would not undermine the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives.

4.0 Review of the Cumulative Impact Policy

4.1 A copy of the current Licensing Policy Statement and the Cumulative Impact 
Policy and designated zone, outlined in blue, can be found at 
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/licensing-and-registrations/alcohol-
entertainment-and-late-night-refreshment-licensing/premises-licences/

4.2 It is important that the Committee regularly review the Council’s Cumulative 
Impact Policy in line with Section 182 guidance which states that: “Once 
adopted, special policies should be reviewed regularly to assess whether they 
are needed any longer or it those which are contained in the statement of 
licensing policy should be amended”.

5.0 Additional Information

5.1 At the previous meeting in October the Committee requested clarity on a 
number of points.

(i) The number of premises trading when the CIP was implemented
and now, compared with the number of premises with licences
attached. This is shown in table 1 below. There has been an overall increase 
within the Borough both of premises within the CIP and those outside the 
zone albeit by only 6 with the CIP.

Page 7



Table 1
Licensed Premises 2013 Licensed Premises 2017
Total Licensed 
across Borough 432

Total Licensed 
across Borough 449

Type of Premises within CIP Type of Premises within CIP
Pub 44 Pub 33
Café/Restaurant 78 Café/Restaurant 104
Off License 32 Off License 32
Hotel 59 Hotel 45
Late Night 
Refreshment

19 Late Night 
Refreshment

22

Other 21 Other 19
Total within CIP 253 Total within CIP 256

(ii) Crime and disorder data from Sussex Police when the CIP was 
implemented and now, with any possible explanation for
disturbances. The information provided Sussex Police is shown in Appendix 
3.

(iii) Map of the CIP zone and premises located within and what type
they are (restaurant, public houses, nightclubs etc.) At the time of going to 
print this was not available but a map showing extent of current CIP is shown 
below.

Map 1

Page 8



(iv) Extend an invitation to Sussex Police to attend the next meeting
that the CIP is considered. Sussex Police have been invited to this meeting.

 (v) Extend an invitation to an officer focused on tourism and economic 
development to attend the next meeting that the CIP is considered to talk 
about premises in “The Beacon” and the surrounding area that are likely to 
apply for premises licence. An invitation has been extended for someone from 
tourism to attend this meeting.

6.0 Consultation

6.1 Public consultation of the current cumulative impact Policy took place 
between 1st November 2016 to 31st January 2017.  Letters and emails were 
sent to the responsible authorities identified under the Act, Local Councillors 
and special interest groups.  The consultation was also placed on the 
consultation section of the Eastbourne Borough Council website.

6.2 A range of organisations and individuals were directly consulted and the 
Authority received 6 responses which were fed back to the Licensing Act 
Committee on 20th March 2017.

7.0 Second Consultation and feedback 

7.1 A second consultation exercise took place between 24th July 2017 and 3rd 
September 2017 following the request from the Committee to ask additional 
questions.  A letter was sent to all premises and club certificate licence 
holders which i
[...]
1  Section 5 Licensing Act 2003 requires a Licensing Authority to prepare and 
publish a Licensing Policy at least every 5 years. During this period the Policy 
must be kept under review and the Licensing Authority may make any 
revisions it considers appropriate. 

11.2 Guidance issued under section 182 Licensing Act 2003 states that the 
cumulative impact of licensed premises on the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives is a proper matter for the Licensing Authority to consider in its 
Licensing Policy. Section 141 Police and Crime Act 2017 has made some 
changes to the CIP process but the changes are not yet effective.

11.3 Section 5(3) Licensing Act 2003 specifies those who should be consulted and 
these organisations were consulted during both consultation periods.

Page 10



11.4 The statutory guidance is that in considering whether to adopt or revise a CIP 
the Licensing Authority shall identity any concerns about the Licensing 
Objectives, consider the evidence relating to those concerns, identity whether 
those problems are caused by customers of licensed premises, and identify 
the areas where problems are occurring. There should be an evidential basis 
for the decision to include a CIP in the Licensing Policy.

11.5 The Legal Section of the Council have considered this report (6974-MW 19 
December 2017)

12.0  Human Rights Act 1998 Implications

12.1 The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, must be borne in mind by the 
Committee when taking licensing decisions.  Particular regard should be had 
to Article 1 of the First Protocol, which relates to the protection of property 
and the peaceful enjoyment of possessions and property, and Article 8 - 
which relates to the right to respect for private and family life, home and 
correspondence - should also be borne in mind.  While the Human Rights Act 
makes it unlawful for a local authority to act or to fail to act in a way that is 
incompatible with a Convention right, Article 1 of the First Protocol a
[...]
ovember ‘15 – October ‘16 period, 
for both the analysed zone and the remainder of Eastbourne: 
 
Time of Reported PPVC Offences: November ’15 – October ‘16 
 

 
 
 
 
This shows that although reports of PPVC, within both the analysed area and the other Eastbourne areas, 
are low during the day, they start to rise significantly at around 2300, before falling back to low levels after 
0200. 
 
Between 2200 and 0200, 48% of all PPVC in Eastbourne occurred in the determined area, higher than the 
average of 39% of PPVC overall. 
 
 
 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900
PPVC

Town Centre

Other Area

Appendix 3

Page 29



 

 

 
Not protectively marked 

 
6

Day Pattern of Alcohol Related PPVC 
 
The data is based on the earliest day at which the offence could have occurred. 
 
The graph below shows the total number of PPVC offences with the ‘Alcohol’ marker added, reported on 
each day in the November ‘15 – October ‘16 period for both the analysed zone and the remainder of 
Eastbourne: 
 
Days Of Reported Alcohol PPVC Offences: November ‘15 – October ‘16 

 
 
The peak day for offences in both the determined area and the rest of Eastbourne is on a Saturday night. 
This is to be expected as the total will include offences both after midnight on Friday night and pre-midnight 
of the evening on the Saturday.  
 
Tuesday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday all have the majority of alcohol related PPVC occurring within the 
determined area. The biggest differences between areas occur on Tuesday and Sunday, both having 62% of 
all alcohol related PPVC in Eastbourne recorded in the Town Centre. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

Town Centre

Other Area

Appendix 3

Page 30


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2017.
	7 Council Licensing Policy Statement - Review of Cumulative Impact Policy, Licensing Act 2003.
	Council Licensing Policy Statement - Review of Cumulative Impact Policy, Licensing Act 2003 - Appendix 1

Minutes of the meeting


1

Monday, 8 January 2018
at 6.00 pm

Licensing Act Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Tester (Chairman) Councillor Rodohan (Deputy-

Chairman) Councillors Belsey, Choudhury, Coles, Freebody, Holt, 
Murdoch, Murray, Smart and Swansborough

6 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate record.

7 Apologies for absence. 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Robinson.

8 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Holt declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 as an 
employee of Eastbourne Chamber of Commerce, who submitted a response 
to the cumulative impact policy during the first consultation period.  
Councillor Holt withdrew from the room whilst this item was considered.

9 Council Licensing Policy Statement - Review of Cumulative Impact 
Policy, Licensing Act 2003. 

The committee considered the report of the Senior Specialist Advisor 
regarding the second consultation carried out for the review of the Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) and to address the issues raised at the 
previous meeting in October 2017.

The report further detailed number of premises trading when the CIP was 
implemented and to the present day, compared with the number of 
premises with licences attached as highlighted in table 1 of the report.  
Members noted that there had been an overall increase within the Borough 
both of premises within the CIP and those outside the zone.

Rachel Barrows, Sussex Police, was in attendance to answer Members 
questions and provided the committee with the most up to date Crime and 
disorder data from Sussex Police when the CIP was implemented to the 
present day.  Ms Barrows advised that Sussex Police supported the 
retention of the Policy and the promotion of the Licensing objectives.  The 
committee was advised that Public Place Violent Crime had reduced year on 



2
EBC Licensing Act Committee
Monday, 8 January 2018

year.  Members were also advised that the Police could make 
representations regardless of whether a CIP was in place or not.

The committee had requested a map of the CIP zone and premises located 
within and what type they were (restaurant, public houses, nightclubs etc.) 
At the time of going to print this was not available but a map showing 
extent of current CIP on page 8 of the report.

Annie Wills, Head of Tourism and Enterprise, attended the meeting as 
requested and advised the committee that with some 5 million visitors to 
Eastbourne each year it was important to provide as varied an offer to the 
public as possible.  She also stated that it was also important to reduce the 
number of street drinkers within the town.

Jay Virgo addressed the committee highlighting the reduction in the number 
of pubs and an increase in the number of cafes with alcohol licenses and 
therefore reducing ‘vertical’ drinking across the CIP. He continued that 
quantity was more important than quantity and that it may be time to relax 
the rules. Mr Virgo also highlighted three ‘hotspots’ within the town centre 
and suggested action by the authorities should be targeted in those areas.

The committee discussed various points including the net gain of premises 
since the policy was implemented, number of premises operating within the 
zone, current night time economy in the town and stressed the importance 
of encouraging new businesses to the area, particularly with the launch of 
‘The Beacon’ in late 2018.   Members were advised that the Licensing Policy 
was due for a complete review in 2019 and that these issues could be 
reconsidered again at that time.

Councillor Smart requested further information regarding the licensing fees 
and the Functional Lead Quality Environment agreed to provide the details 
to the committee following the meeting.

A motion to remove the CIP proposed by Councillor Murdoch was lost by 3 
votes to 5.

NB: Councillor Holt withdrew from the room whilst this item was 
considered.

RESOLVED: (By 5 votes to 2 with 3 abstentions) 1) That the current CIP be 
retained without amendment. 

2) That Council be advised that the Licensing Act Committee wish to retain 
the current CIP without amendment.

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm

Councillor Tester (Chair)


